Balances of December 31, 2016 -0-   $   -0-   $   -0-   $

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 156,765   156,765
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 12,698   12,698
Effect of Economic/Demographic

agains or losses 135   135
Effect of Assumptions Changes or Inputs (2,298)   (2,298)
Administrative Expenses (311)   311
Member Contributions 71,788   (71,788)
Net Investment Income 7,313   (7,313)
Employer Contributions 382,891   (382,891)
Other   6,091   (6,091)

Balances of December 31, 2017 167,300$   467,772$   (300,472)$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District, calculated using the
discount rate of 8.10%, as well as what the District net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point
higher (9.10%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

7.10% 8.10% 9.10%

Total Pension Liability 208,799$   167,300$   134,366$
Fiduciary Net Position 467,772   467,772   467,772
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) (258,973)$   (300,472)$   (333,406)$

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 10
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2018

- 30 -

NOTE 11. PENSION PLAN  (Continued)

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources

As of December 31, 2018, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -0-   $   123$
Changes in assumptions 2,107
Net difference between projected and actual earnings   8,778
Contributions paid to TCDRS subsequent to the

measurement date   243,386

Total 2,107$   252,287$

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:

2018 2,014$
2019 2,014
2020 2,014
2021 2,014
2022 (180)
Thereafter (1,082)

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 10

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DECEMBER 31, 2018

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 32 -

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Variance
Original and  Positive
Final Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Property Taxes 3,500,000$   3,747,469$   247,469$
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 2,670   2,670
Sales Tax Receipts 4,800,000   5,273,871   473,871
Contract Payments 56,000   55,000   (1,000)
Penalty and Interest   43,268   43,268
Investment Revenues 10,000   125,677   115,677

Miscellaneous Revenues 145,000   416,996   271,996
Sale of Assets 720,000   875,886   155,886

TOTAL REVENUES 9,231,000$   10,540,837$   1,309,837$

EXPENDITURES
Service Operations:

Apparatus Maintenance 171,200$   157,625$   13,575$
Accounting and Auditing 73,800   84,247   (10,447)
Commissioner Fees of Office 32,500   20,100   12,400
Communications 124,000   139,214   (15,214)
Fire Fighter Support 317,200   289,826   27,374
Fuel 55,000   65,502   (10,502)
Insurance 90,000   98,494   (8,494)
Legal Fees 75,000   67,074   7,926
Office Supplies and Equipment 80,180   69,761   10,419
Personnel - Health and Safety 5,000   4,471   529
Salaries and Benefits 4,767,014   4,856,688   (89,674)
Station Supplies and Equipment 25,000   57,294   (32,294)
Tax Collections:

Appraisal District Fees 20,000   36,926   (16,926)
Delinquent Tax Attorney Fees 12,722   (12,722)
Tax Assessor/Collector Fees 26,350   (26,350)

Training 123,215   120,361   2,854
Utilities and Maintenance 143,200   164,049   (20,849)
Other 38,400   6,868   31,532

Capital Outlay 3,545,267   12,584,263   (9,038,996)

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 33 -

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Variance
Original and  Positive
Final Budget Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES (Continued)
Debt Service:

Capital Lease Principal 205,167$   205,167$   $
Capital Lease Interest 23,611   23,611
Note Principal 605,057   605,057
Note Interest 384,344   381,918   2,426

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,904,155$   20,077,588$   (9,173,433)$

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,673,155)$   (9,536,751)$   (7,863,596)$

FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2018 17,701,080   17,701,080

FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2018 16,027,925$   8,164,329$   (7,863,596)$

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 34 -

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

TEXAS COUNTY & DISTRICT RETIREMENT SYSTEM
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Year Ended

December 31,
2017

Total Pension Liability
Service cost 156,765$
Interest on total pension liability 12,698
Effect of economic/demographic

(gains) or losses 135
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs (2,298)

Net change in total pension liability 167,300$

Total pension liability, beginning

Total pension liability, ending (a) 167,300$

Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions 382,891$
Member contributions 71,788
Investment income net of

investment expenses 7,313